made, would exceed the Managerial Indebtedness Limit;

(i) contracting by the Company and/or by any of its controlled companies of any debt (except in relation to refinancing of debt or already existing obligation, or debt
between companies of the same group that do not affect the Maximum Debt Limit), implying that the ratio of the division between the Net Debt and EBITDA (in
both cases related to the last four quarters, according to the quarterly or annual consolidated financial statements of the Company) calculated on a pro forma basis
is higher than 5.5 (" Maximum Debt Limit");

(ii) the distribution of dividends, interest on equity capital or any other form of compensation to the shareholders by the Company, implying that the ratio of the
division between Net Debt and EBITDA (in both cases related to the last four quarters, according to the quarterly or annual consolidated financial statements of the
Company) calculated on a pro forma basis and after distribution, is higher than 4.0 ("Managerial Indebtedness Limit");

34

JBS S.A.
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

19 Declared dividends

March 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 January 1, 2009

 Declared dividends 61.477   122.953   51.127

61.477   122.953   51.127

20 Provision for contingencies

March 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 January 1, 2009

Labor 45.572   50.189   9.208

Civil 21.169   54.979   21.216

Tax and Social Security 251.008   326.081   38.919

Total 317.749   431.249   69.343

Tax Proceedings

b) Social contributions — Rural Workers’ Assistance Fund (FUNRURAL)

The Tax Authority of the State of Goiás filed other administrative proceedings against the Company, due to interpretation divergences of the Law concerning the
export VAT credits. Based on the opinion of the Company’s external legal counsel, the management of the Company believes the Company will prevail in most of
these proceedings, on the amount of R$ 204,094. The Company’s management has recorded a provision for losses arising from such administrative proceedings
in the amount of R$ 4,185.

The legal proceedings filed by the Company suspended the requirements of the State of São Paulo. Based on the opinion of the Company’s legal counsels, the